

**Civil No. 20-2142**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

Spirit Lake Tribe, on its own behalf and on behalf of its members;  
Dion Jackson; Kara Longie; Kim Twinn; Terry Yellow Fat; Leslie Peltier;  
Clark Peltier; Standing Rock Sioux Tribe, on its own behalf and on behalf  
of its members; Richard Brakebill; Della Merrick; Elvis Norquay, on behalf of  
himself; Ray Norquay, on behalf of himself; Lucille Vivier, on behalf of herself,

Plaintiff – Appellees,

Dorothy Herman,

Plaintiff,

v.

Alvin Jaeger, in his official capacity as the  
North Dakota Secretary of State,

Defendant – Appellant,

United States of America,

Defendant – Interested Party.

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

Wayne Stenehjem  
Attorney General  
State of North Dakota

By: James E. Nicolai  
Deputy Solicitor General  
State Bar ID No. 04789  
Office of Attorney General  
500 North 9<sup>th</sup> Street  
Bismarck, ND 58501-4509  
Telephone (701) 328-3640  
Facsimile (701) 328-4300  
Email [jnicolai@nd.gov](mailto:jnicolai@nd.gov)

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Statement of Issues.....	1
Statement of Case.....	2
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument.....	10
I. Standards of Review .....	10
II. The fee request was untimely under Rule 54 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....	10
III. Neither public policy nor excusable neglect justified the district court's disregard of the untimely nature of the fee request.....	19
Conclusion .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Bauknight v. Monroe County, Fla.</u> , 446 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	13
<u>Brakebill v. Jaeger</u> , 905 F.3d 553 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	2
<u>Brakebill v. Jaeger</u> , 932 F.3d 671 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	2
<u>Brakebill v. Jaeger</u> , 139 S. Ct. 10 (2018).....	2
<u>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Res.</u> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	1, 22, 23
<u>Cathedral Art Metal Co. v. Divinity Boutique, LLC</u> , No. 1:18-CV-141-WSD, 2018 WL 2356181 (N.D. Ga. May 24, 2018).....	15
<u>Ceridian Corp. v. SCSC Corp.</u> , 212 F.3d 398 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	20
<u>Chafin v. Chafin</u> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	19
<u>Consol. Paving, Inc. v. Cty. of Peoria, Ill.</u> , No. 10-CV-1045, 2013 WL 916212 (C.D. Ill. Mar. 8, 2013).....	7, 18
<u>Coventry Capital US LLC v. EEA Life Settlements, Inc.</u> , 357 F. Supp. 3d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	11
<u>Credit Suisse First Bos. Corp. v. Grunwald</u> , 400 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	11
<u>Eberhart v. United States</u> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005).....	9, 21
<u>Hawes v. Club Ecuestre El Comandante</u> , 535 F.2d 140 (1st Cir. 1976).....	18
<u>Hensley v. Eckerhart</u> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	22
<u>Hernandez v. Holder</u> , 760 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	19
<u>Hoffman v. Celebrezze</u> , 405 F.2d 833 (8th Cir. 1969) .....	20

<u>Holloway v. Lockhart,</u> 813 F.2d 874 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	19
<u>Hunt v. City of Minneapolis,</u> 203 F.3d 524 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	20
<u>In re Farmland Indus., Inc.,</u> 318 B.R. 159 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2004) .....	14
<u>Kuelbs v. Hill,</u> 615 F.3d 1037 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	10
<u>La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.,</u> 352 U.S. 249 (1957).....	17
<u>Landgraf v. USI Film Products,</u> 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	1, 10, 16, 22
<u>Malhan v. Sec'y United States Dep't of State,</u> 938 F.3d 453 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	11
<u>Nat'l Ass'n of Manufacturers v. Department of Defense,</u> __ U.S. __, 138 S.Ct. 617 (2018) .....	14
<u>Nat'l Basketball Ass'n v. Minnesota Prof'l Basketball, Ltd. P'ship,</u> 56 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	1, 11
<u>Noah v. Bond Cold Storage,</u> 408 F.3d 1043 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	20
<u>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P' ship,</u> 507 U.S. 380 (1993).....	20
<u>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D. v. Daugaard,</u> 946 F. Supp. 2d 913 (D.S.D. 2013) .....	7, 18
<u>Porter v. Fox,</u> 99 F.3d 271 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	18-19
<u>Rogers Grp., Inc. v. City of Fayetteville, Ark.,</u> 683 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	17
<u>Sole v. Wyner,</u> 551 U.S. 74 (2007).....	12, 16
<u>St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co. v. F.D.I.C.,</u> 968 F.2d 695 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	10
<u>State of North Dakota, et al. v. United States Env'tl. Prot. Agency, et al.,</u> No. 15-2552 (8th Cir. July 17, 2015) .....	14

<u>Teal v. Coffee Cty. Bank,</u> Nos. 4:13-CV-19, 4:13-CV-51, 2013 WL 12043473 (E.D. Tenn. Oct. 3, 2013) .....	11
<u>Texas State Teachers Ass’n v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.,</u> 489 U.S. 782 (1989).....	23
<u>United States v. Boesen,</u> 599 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	10
<u>United States v. Foster,</u> 623 F.3d 605 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	1, 21
<u>Will v. United States,</u> 389 U.S. 90 (1967).....	17
<u>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City,</u> 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	13
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a) .....	10-11
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1443 .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1446(b) .....	14
28 U.S.C. § 2071 .....	19
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b) .....	14
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34(b) .....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 53(b) .....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54 .....	1, 5, 7-23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(a).....	7, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2)(B) .....	7, 8, 13, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 83 .....18, 19  
N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-01-04.1(5) .....4  
D.N.D. Civ. L. R. 54.1 .....19

**Other Authorities**

17 Charles A. Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 4426  
(2d ed. 1988) .....11
